
Date of issue: Tuesday, 15 June 2021

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, 
J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2021 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07749 709 868

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th May 
2021

3 - 6 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 7 - 8 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra 
Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ

9 - 28 Chalvey

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval

6.  P/10482/013 - Cricket Club, Upton Court Road, 
Slough, SL3 7LT

29 - 60 Upton

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval

7.  P/02028/008 -  Thomas House, Petersfield 
Avenue, Slough SL2 5EA

61 - 90 Central

Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval

8.  P/06350/002 - Gurney House, Upton Road, 
Slough, SL1 2AE

91 - 140 Upton

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval

9.  P/06651/103 - Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail 
Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AL

141 - 1
[...]
, A Cheema, Dar, J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, 
Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Hulme, Sandhu and Sharif

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest 

Item 6 (Minute 7 refers) – 190-192 High Street, Slough:  Councillor Mann 
declared that she had met with the applicant regarding the pre-application 
process but retained an open mind and would participate and vote on the 
application.

Item 7 (Minute 8 refers) – Jupiter House, Horton Road:  Councillor Cheema 
declared that the application was in her ward.  She stated she had an open 
mind and would participate and vote on the application.

Item 8 (Minute 9 refers) – Land north of Norway Drive:  Councillor Gahir 
declared that the application was in his ward and that he had been the Chair 
of Wexham Court Parish Council at the time it made decisions regarding the 
leasing of the site.  He stated that he had an open mind and would remain in 
the meeting and participate and vote on the application.

Item 8 (Minute 9 refers) – Land north of Norway Drive:  Councillor Dar 
declared that the application was in his ward and that he had been on the 
Planning Committee when it had previously considered the application.  He 
stated that he had an open mind and would participate and vote on the 
application.

Item 8 (Minute 9 refers) –  Land north of Norway Drive:  Councillor Ajaib 
declared that he had previously been Council’s nominated representative on 
the Slough Urban Renewal board.  He confirmed he had resigned from the 
board and that he had an open mind and would participate and vote on the 
application.  

2. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 14th April 2021 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th April 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 26.05.21

4. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

5. Planning Applications 

The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed that 
they had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning 
applications.

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:-

Application P/00114/008 – Garages Rear of 1 Alexandra Road:  Chalvey 
Ward Councillors Sharif and Sandhu addressed the Committee.

Application P/03079/017 – T190-192 High Street, Slough: the Agent and 
Central Ward Councillor Hulme addressed the Committee.

Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

6. P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ 

Application Decision

Demolition of existing structures on 
the site and redevelopment to provide 
a two storey building that houses 3no 
flats with associated parking and 
amenity space.

Deferred for a site visit.

7. P/03079/017 - 190-192, High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS 

Application Decision

Redevelopment of the site to provide 
a part six, part eight storey building to 
form 63 residential units (Use Class 
C3); re-provision of 2 commercial 
units (Use Class E); associated cycle 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to:

(i) the satisfactory completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement to 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 26.05.21

parking, refuse storage; roof garden; 
new residential access to the front 
(north
[...]
ew access driveway and 
road, associated landscaping and 
enhanced open space.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a Section 
106 planning obligation and 
conditions, or for refusal if the S106 
was not completed by 30th 
September 2021, unless this date be 
otherwise agreed by the Planning 
Manager, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee.

10. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee.

Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted.

11. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 23rd June 2021.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.22 pm)

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance.

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues.

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken f
[...]
units (Use Class C3) with 
associated works.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval subject to the criteria 
set out in paragraph 1.1.

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 7



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for:

A. Approval subject to:

1. No objections that raise substantive additional issues arising from 
reconsultation having been received by 25th June 2021;

2. Satisfactory resolution of surface water drainage issues;

3. Satisfactory provision of refuse / recycling storage, visitor cycle 
storage and basement car park provision for disabled car space 
and confirmation of cycle spaces; 

4. The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 

infrastructure made necessary by the development; and

5. Finalising conditions and any other minor changes; 

OR

B. Refuse the application if the completion of the above has not been 
satisfactorily completed by 23rd December 2021 unless a longer period 
is agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the Planning 
Committee.

1.2 The proposals comprise a major planning application; therefore the 
development is required to be determined by Slough Borough Council 
Planning Committee.

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 The proposed building would provide 18 no. units in a five storey building 
with an excavated lower ground undercroft to provide parking for 17 no. 
cars including one intended for disabled use, and a cycle store for 18 no. 
cycles. Five of the flats would provide one bedroom and the remainder 
two bedrooms.

2.2 The building has been designed in a similar style to the apartment 
building at BMW House, which is to the east of the site on Petersfield 
Avenue at a distance of less than 50m.  Like this neighbouring bu
[...]
as noted in Section 9 
paragraph 11 of the NPPF must be considered.   With respect to 11 (d)(ii), 
any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.

23.5 It is therefore considered that, in applying the planning balance, the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development must take precedence 
in this case.

PART C: RECOMMENDATION

A. Approval subject to:

1. No objections that raise substantive additional issues arising from 
reconsultation having been received by 25th June 2021;

2. Satisfactory resolution of surface water drainage issues;

3. Satisfactory provision of refuse / recycling storage, visitor cycle 
storage and basement car park provision for disabled car space 
and confirmation of cycle spaces; 

4. The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 

infrastructure made necessary by the development; and

5. Finalising conditions and any other minor changes; 

OR

B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 11th August 2021 unless a longer 
period is agreed by the Planning Manager in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee.

PART D: DRAFT CONDITIONS 

1. Commence within three years

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the date of this 
permission. 

REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to enable the 
Council to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered circumstances 
and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

2. Drawings for approval

The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in accordance with the 
following plans and drawings hereby approved by the Local Planning Authority: 

Page 83



19/12/01 dated AUG20, received 24 August 2020 (Site location plan)  
19/12/10D dated 05/05/20, received 7 June 2021  (Upper Ground Floor Plan)
19/12/11C dated 05/06
[...]
ity. 

Page 89



b) Type and frequency of management operations to achieve and sustain canopy, 
understorey and ground cover, and to provide reinstatement including planting where 
tree loss or vandalism occurs. 

c) Frequency of safety inspections, which should be at least three yearly in areas of high 
risk, less often in lower risk areas 

d) Confirmation that the tree pruning work is carried out by suitably qualified and insured 
tree contractors to British Standard 3998 (2010). 

e) Special measures relating to Protected Species or habitats, e.g. intensive operations 
to avoid March - June nesting season or flowering period. 

f) Inspection for pests, vermin and diseases and proposed remedial measures. 
g) Recommendations relating to how trees within the immediate vicinity of properties or 

within private areas are to be protected, such that these are retained without the loss 
of their canopy or value as habitat. 

h) Confirmation of cyclical management plan assessments and revisions to evaluate the 
plan’s success and identification of any proposed actions. 

j) Details of ecological improvements and treatments in accordance with guidance set 
out within BS42040:2013 Biodiversity code of practice.

Page 90



Registration Date:

Officer:

02-Feb-2021

Christian Morrone

Application No:

Ward:

P/06350/002

Upton

Applicant: Mr. Brent Arthur Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

4 May 2021
Agent:

Location: Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE

Proposal: Construction of a residential development containing 16 terrace houses 
including the following elements: New build, park facing 16 terraced 
house scheme 3 bedrooms plus 1 study per house electric car charging 
points for each house Secure gated development landscaped works 
minor modifications to boundary walls

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning manager for Approval

Page 91

AGENDA ITEM 8



P/06350/002:  Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that 
have been received from consultees and all other relevant material 
considerations it is recommended the application be delegated to the 
Planning Manager: 

A) For Approval, subject to

1. Securing an up to date ecological assessment which satisfactorily 
minimise impacts on biodiversity 

2. Securing a satisfactory drainage strategy in consultation with the lead 
local flood authority 

3. the satisfactory competition of a Section 106 to secure the following:

a) £218,578 Affordable Housing contributions
b) £386,992 Education Contributions 
c) Financial contributions or works by the developer to provide of 

at least two new lighting columns  by footway between Upton 
Road and Lascelles Park. 

d) Revoking parking permits for future occupiers
           

4. agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the 
applicant/agent; finalising conditions; and any other minor changes. 

B) Refuse the application if the completion of the above has not been 
satisfactorily completed by 23rd December 2021 unless a longer period is 
agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the Planning Committee

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major development comprising more than 10 dwellings.   

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for:

 Clearance of reaming hardstanding  
 Construction of a residential development containing 16 terrace houses 

(each 3 bed plus 1 study)
 32 Car parking spaces 
 Landscaping 
 New access  

Page 92



3.0 Application Site

3.1 The application site is located on the south-eastern side of the Upton Road 
which is a residential street and to the north-eastern side of Lascelles Park 
which is a park allocated as Public Open Space. The site previously 
comprised a part single storey part two storey building used as a residential 
care home (Gurney House). The building has since been d
[...]
erse impacts from proposal is 
considered to amount to some moderate negative weight (in respect of 
the impact on residential amenity). 

Subject to addressing the issues set out in the recommendation, when 
considering the proposal which in all other respects comply with the local and 
national policies towards the defined housing need at a time where there is 
not a Five Year Land Supply within the Borough,  the Local Planning 
Authority consider that the adverse impacts of the development would not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against 
the policies in the Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019 taken as a whole and tilted in favour of the supply of 
housing.  On balance, it is recommended the application be delegated to the 
Planning Manager as set in the recommendation below. 
 

26.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION

26.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out above, and comments that 
have been received from consultees and all other relevant material 
considerations it is recommended the application be delegated to the 
Planning Manager: 

A) For approval subject to:-

1. Securing an up to date ecological assessment which satisfactorily 
minimise impacts on biodiversity 

2. Securing a satisfactory drainage strategy in consultation with the lead 

Page 124



local flood authority 
3. the satisfactory competition of a Section 106 to secure the following:

a) £218,578 Affordable Housing contributions
b) £386,992 Education Contributions 
c) Financial contributions or works by the developer  to provide of 

at least two  new lighting columns  by footway between Upton 
Road and Lascelles Park. 

d) Revoking parking permits for future occupiers
           

4. agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the 
applicant/agent; finalising conditions; and any other minor changes. 

B) Refuse the application if the completion of the above has not been 
satisfactorily completed by 23rd December 
[...]
way of an overbearing character, loss of 
light and loss of outlook. The applicant has failed to demonstrate 
that there would be no significantly adverse harm and the proposal 

Page 233



is therefore contrary to Core Policy 8 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy 2008 and Policies EN1 and EN2 of the 
Adopted Local Plan.

4. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority that the proposals would not have an 
unacceptable impact on surface water drainage which could lead to 
flooding. The proposal is therefore contrary to Core Policy 8 of The 
Slough Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2006-2026 
Development Plan Document and the requirements of the NPPF 
2018.

5. On the basis of the information submitted with this application, it 
has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority that the proposals would not have an unacceptable 
impact on highway safety and convenience which could lead to 
inadequate parking, access and servicing arrangements for the 
development proposed. The proposal is therefore contrary to Core 
Policy 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy 2006-2026 Development Plan Document and the 
requirements of the NPPF 2018.

Page 234



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Planning Committee                     DATE: 23rd June 2021

CONTACT OFFICER:   Howard Albertini, Special Projects Planner 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875855

WARD(S):  All.

PART I
FOR DECISION

DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS FOR NATURAL HABITAT AT UPTON COURT 
PARK

1. Purpose of Report

To seek agreement to the principle of seeking developer contributions via 
Section 106 planning obligations for increasing natural habitat at Upton Court 
Park and other recreation spaces in Slough to address the Council’s duty under 
the Habitat Regulations as Local Planning Authority re reducing visitor pressure, 
as a result of new residential development, on sensitive habitat at Burnham 
Beeches (a Special Area of Conservation). 

2. Recommendation(s)

The Committee is requested to resolve:

(a)That the principle of seeking developer contributions via Section 106 
planning obligations for increasing natural habitat at Upton Court Park 
and other recreation spaces in Slough is agreed. 

(b)That details of the precise contributions sought are incorporated in, 
initially, supplementary planning guidance and subsequently in a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The decision being requested is associated with priority 1 Strong, healthy and 
attractive neighbourhoods. The proposal provides an opportunity for recreation 
spaces in the Borough to be enhanced. 

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The proposal contributes to :

 Outcome 2: ‘Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs’.

Page 235

AGENDA ITEM 12



Creating more natural habitat can help people enjoy nature locally and 
encourage outdoor recreation. 

 Outcome 3: ‘Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, 
work and stay’. Natural habitat is seen as attractive an attractive feature by 
many people. 

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The proposal provides an opportunity to gain income specifically for enhancing 
recreation spaces. 

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendati
on from 
section 2 
above 
(abbreviated)

Risks/Threats/ 
Opportunities

Current 
Controls

Using the Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk

Future 
Controls

Principle of 
seeking 
developer 
contributions 
for natural 
habitat at 
Upton Court 
Park.

Details of the 
precise 
contributions  
incorporated in 
supplementary 
planning 
guidance and 
subsequently 
in a draft 
supplementary 
planning

Non 
agreement 
risks Natural 
England 
objecting to 
some major 
developments.

Informal 
arrangement 
with Natural 
England and 
ad hoc 
requests to 
developers.

Adopt 
supplemen
[...]
overbearing on neighbouring properties, nor result in significant 

overshadowing, loss of sunlight or daylight to neighbouring occupiers.  

Conclusion 

13. The proposed development would be harmful to the character and appearance 

of the area and to the living conditions of number 24, which is contrary to the 

development plan. For these reasons, I conclude that the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

James Blackwell  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 257

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22
PLANNING COMMITTEE

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 26/5 23/6 28/7 15/9 13/10 10/11 15/12 19/1 16/2 16/3 13/4

Ajaib P

 A Cheema P

Dar P

J Davis P

R Davis P

Gahir P

Mann P

Muvvala P

S Parmar P

P
age 259

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th May 2021
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ
	6 P/10482/013 - Cricket Club, Upton Court Road, Slough, SL3 7LT
	7 P/02028/008 -  Thomas House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough SL2 5EA
	8 P/06350/002 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE
	9 P/06651/103 - Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, Slough, SL1 5AL
	10 P/00226/045 - 253-257, Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL4 4LE
	11 P/01125/008 - 2A, Bower Way, Slough, SL1 5HX
	12 Developer contributions for natural habitat at Upton Court Park
	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	June 2021
	P-17511-004 15 Ward Gardens
	2017-00189-ENF Golf Driving Range
	P-17989-001 26a Chalvey Road East

	14 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 23rd June, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, J Davis, 
R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar 

  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART I 
 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Items 6 (Minute 18 refers) – Cricket Club, Upton Court Road and 8 (Minute 20 
refers):  Councillor Ajaib declared that he lived in the Upton ward but the 
application sites were not close to his home.  He stated that he had an open 
mind and would participate and vote on the applications. 
 
Item 11 (Minute 23 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  Councillor R Davis declared that 
the application was in his ward (Cippenham Green).  He stated that he had an 
open mind and would participate and vote on the application. 
 
Item 11 (Minute 23 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  Councillor Councillor J Davis 
declared that the application was in her ward (Cippenham Green).  She stated 
that she had an open mind and would participate and vote on the application. 
 
Item 11 (Minute 23 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  All members of the Committee 
has received emails from the applicant, copies of which had been forwarded 
to democratic services and planning officers.  All members participated and 
voted on the application. 
 

13. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

14. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 26th May 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

15. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

16. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website. Members confirmed that they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 



 
Planning Committee - 23.06.21

 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
Application P/10482/013 – Cricket Club, Upton Court Road: two objectors and 
the applicant and agent addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/01125/008 – 2A Bower Way, SL1 5HX: at the request of the 
applicant and with the agreement of the chair, the clerk read a statement on 
behalf of the applicant. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
17. P/00114/008 - Garages Rear Of 1, Alexandra Road, Slough, SL1 2NQ  

 
As recorded on the Amendment Sheet, the item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda as it had come to light that an incorrect certificate of ownership had 
been submitted with the application.  The application was therefore deferred 
until this matter was addressed. 
 

18. P/10482/013 - Cricket Club, Upton Court Road, Slough, SL3 7LT  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Planning application for a new cricket 
pitch with supporting changing room 
building, scoreboard store, practice 
nets, low level fencing, ball stop 
screen and all associated works. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to finalising 
conditions and any other minor 
changes. 
 

 
19. P/02028/008 -  Thomas House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough SL2 5EA  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of the existing building 
(Use Class B2) and construction of a 
5 storey building with lower ground 
parking, to accommodate 18 
residential units (Use Class C3) with 
associated works. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to: 
 

1. No objections that raised 
substantive additional issues 
arising from re-consultation 
having been received by 25th 
June 2021; 
 



 
Planning Committee - 23.06.21

2. Satisfactory resolution of 
surface water drainage issues; 
 

3. Satisfactory provision of refuse 
/ recycling storage, visitor cycle 
storage and basement car park 
provision for disabled car 
space and confirmation of 
cycle spaces; 
 

4. The satisfactory completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure infrastructure made 
necessary by the development; 
and 
 

5. Finalising conditions and any 
other minor changes; 

 
Or: 
 
Refuse the application if the 
completion of the above had not been 
satisfactorily completed by 23rd 
December 2021 unless a longer 
period was agreed by the Planning 
Manager, or Chair of the Planning 
Committee. 
 

 
20. P/06350/002 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Construction of a residential 
development containing 16 terrace 
houses including the following 
elements: New build, park facing 16 
terraced house scheme 3 bedrooms 
plus 1 study per house electric car 
charging points for each house 
Secure gated development 
landscaped works minor 
modifications to boundary walls. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to: 
 

1. Securing a satisfactory 
drainage strategy in 
consultation with the lead local 
flood authority 
 

2. The satisfactory competition of 
a Section 106 to secure the 
following: 

 
a) £218,578 Affordable 

Housing contributions 
b) 386,992 Education 

Contributions  



 
Planning Committee - 23.06.21

c) Financial contributions or 
works by the developer to 
provide of at least two new 
lighting columns  by 
footway between Upton 
Road and Lascelles Park.  

d) Revoking parking permits 
for future occupiers 

 
3. Agreement of the pre-

commencement conditions 
with the applicant/agent; 
finalising conditions; and any 
other minor changes.  

 
Or: 
 
Refuse the application if the 
completion of the above had not been 
satisfactorily completed by 23rd 
December 2021 unless a longer 
period is agreed by the Planning 
Manager, or Chair of the Planning 
Committee. 
 

 
21. P/06651/103 - Units 2C, 3A, 3B, Slough Retail Park, Twinches Lane, 

Slough, SL1 5AL  
 
As recorded on the Amendment Sheet, the application had been withdrawn 
from the agenda pending updates to the Committee report.  The application 
would be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

22. P/00226/045 - 253-257, Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL4 4LE  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Change of use at ground floor from 
nursery (D1 Use Class) to provide 3 x 
self-contained ground floor residential 
flats (C3 Use Class) together with 
integral cycle parking , undercroft 
parking and external alterations to the 
facades of the building and erection 
of two storey extension at roof level 
above the first floor (subject to 
conversion to 9 residential units under 
the Prior Approval Ref: F/00226/040) 
to provide an additional 11 self-
contained residential flats (net 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for refusal for the reasons set out in 
section 1.3 of the committee report. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 23.06.21

increase in 14 x flats excluding the 
first floor). External railing enclosure, 
boundary treatment, parking, and 
landscaping. 
 
 

23. P/01125/008 - 2A, Bower Way, Slough, SL1 5HX  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of existing building and 
construction of 11 no flats. 6 x 2 
bedroom flats and 5 x 1 bedroom flats 
with 12 car parking spaces/12 cycle 
storage spaces and amenity space at 
the rear. 
 

 
Refused, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 21.1 of the committee 
report. 
 

 
24. Developer contributions for natural habitat at Upton Court Park  

 
The Special Projects Planner introduced a report that sought agreement to 
the principle of seeking developer contributions via Section 106 planning 
obligations for increasing natural habitat at Upton Court Park and other 
recreation spaces in Slough. 
 
The purpose was to address the Council’s duty under the Habitat Regulations 
as local planning authority regarding reducing visitor pressure, as a result of 
new residential development, on sensitive habitat at Burnham Beeches, which 
was a Special Area of Conservation.  Part of the mitigation strategy could be 
to create alternative natural or semi natural habitat spaces that could be used 
for informal recreation.  These alternative spaces would attract visitors that 
may otherwise have visited Burnham Beeches and increase biodiversity in 
those locations.  The Council’s parks team had prepared a masterplan for 
Upton Court Park which included a range of enhancements to make the park 
more attractive for local recreation and Natural England had agreed this would 
count as suitable mitigation towards the visitor pressures at Burnham 
Beeches.  Other open spaces in the town could be considered for similar 
enhancements in the future.  If approved in principle the Committee would 
receive a further report on the Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
Members welcomed the principle of improving Slough’s open spaces to 
mitigate some of the pressures on Burnham Beeches.  The Committee 
discussed how the charges had been calculated and how works at Upton 
Court Park and indeed Burnham Beeches were determined.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee - 23.06.21

Resolved – 
 

(a) That the principle of seeking developer contributions via Section 106 
planning obligations for increasing natural habitat at Upton Court Park 
and other recreation spaces in Slough is agreed. 
 

(b) That details of the precise contributions sought are incorporated in, 
initially, supplementary planning guidance and subsequently in a draft 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
25. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Members received and noted details of planning appeals determined since 
the previous report to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That details of planning appeals be noted. 
 

26. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

27. Date of Next Meeting - 28th July 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 28th July 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.39 pm) 


